PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5745587

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
INNOV8 CABIN SOLUTIONS, LLC	09/19/2019
INNOV8 CUSTOMER CONSULTING AND SOLUTIONS, LLC	09/19/2019
NORTHWEST IP PARTNERS, LLC	09/19/2019
STEVEN GALIPEAU	09/19/2019
JASON DANFORTH	09/19/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL CO., LLC
Street Address:	2000 CENTERPOINT PARKWAY
City:	PONTIAC
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48341

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 13

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8203437
Patent Number:	D801978
Application Number:	62415273
Application Number:	62530727
Application Number:	62570001
Application Number:	15795710
Application Number:	16031198
Application Number:	16031195
Application Number:	29577300
Application Number:	13476275
Application Number:	11974149
Application Number:	11974086
Application Number:	11974088

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (248)364-2200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent PATENT

REEL: 050566 FRAME: 0399 505698777

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2483642100

Email: raggiodinnin@aol.com
Correspondent Name: MICHAEL T. RAGGIO

Address Line 1: 6585 ROCHESTER ROAD, STE. 106

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48085

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	5704-99999	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MICHAEL T. RAGGIO	
SIGNATURE:	/Michael T. Raggio/	
DATE SIGNED:	09/30/2019	

Total Attachments: 4

source=5704_99999_IP_Security_Agreement#page1.tif source=5704_99999_IP_Security_Agreement#page2.tif source=5704_99999_IP_Security_Agreement#page3.tif source=5704_99999_IP_Security_Agreement#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 050566 FRAME: 0400 INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT

This Intellectual Property Security Agreement, is entered into this 19th day of September,

2019 (the "IP Security Agreement") by and between, on the one hand: Innov8 Cabin Solutions,

LLC, a Washington limited liability company on behalf of itself and its affiliates, including

Innov8 Customer Consulting and Solutions LLC and Northwest IP Partners, LLC (collectively,

"Innov8"), and each of Steven Galipeau and Jason Danforth (each an individual, each a partner

in Innov8 and each a patent owner, and collectively with Innov8, for purposes of this IP Security

Agreement, the "Patentholders"), and, on the other hand, Williams International Co., L.L.C (the

"Lender").

RECITALS

This IP Security Agreement is a supplement to that certain Promissory Note for Debt

Line of Credit, dated March 7, 2019, by and between Innov8 and Lender, and that certain

Promissory Note for Debt Line of Credit, dated September 19th, 2019, by and between Innov8

and Lender (collectively, the "LOC Notes"), and is executed for the purpose of filing a short

form security agreement in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "USPTO") and

the US Copyright Office, which sets forth the Patentholders' pledge of all of their respective

intellectual property as security for the indebtedness Innov8 owes the Lender under the LOC

Notes, and under the separate Security Agreement and that certain Agreement entered into by

and between the Patentholders (as applicable) and Lender (collectively the "Loan Agreements"),

and recognizes and is in consideration of the benefit derived by each of the Patentholders from

the LOC Notes, the Loan Agreements, and that certain Term Sheet between Innov8 and Lender

dated March 7, 2019 (the "Term Sheet").

PATENT REEL: 050566 FRAME: 0401 **GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST**

Each Patentholder hereby grants to the Lender a security interest in and lien on all of their

respective intellectual property assets owned by such Patentholder, including without limitation

all patents, trademarks, and copyrights set forth in Exhibit 1, attached hereto and incorporated

herein by reference, wherever located and whether now owned or hereafter acquired, all source

code associated with such intellectual property, all goodwill connected with the use of, or

otherwise symbolized by, such intellectual property, all rights to sue for infringement of such

intellectual property, and all parts, replacements, substitutions, profits, products, amendments,

improvements, derivations, updates, and cash and non-cash proceeds of any of the foregoing

(including insurance proceeds, of any kind, including those payable by reason of loss or damage

thereto) in any form and wherever located, and all written or electronically recorded books and

records relating to any such assets and other rights relating thereto, wherever located and

whether now owned or hereafter acquired (collectively the "IP Collateral").

REPRESENTATIONS, WARRANTIES, COVENANTS AND MISCELLANEOUS

All other terms, conditions, agreements, obligations, representations, warranties

covenants, definitions, exhibits, and schedules, set forth in the LOC Notes, the Term Sheet, and

the Loan Agreements, are restated, incorporated herein by reference, and made part hereof.

[signatures appear on following page]

PATENT REEL: 050566 FRAME: 0402 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Intellectual Property Security Agreement to be duly executed as of the day and year first above written.

Stalle	Lender WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL Co, WE
Patentholder-innov8 Cabin Solutions LLC	Lender WILLIAMS INTERNATIONAL Co, LLC
9-19-19	9/20/2019
Dated	Dated
Patentholder - Northwest IP Partners LLC	Patentholder Steve Galipostu
9-19-19	9-19-19
Dated	Dated
D. D.	D. Tien
Patentholder - Jason Danforth	Patentholder – InnoV8 Customer Consulting
September 19, 2019	September 19, 2019
Dated	Natad

Exhibit 1

- Utility Patent 8,203,437 Programmable Display Switch Patent Issued June 19, 2012
- Design Patent D801978 Tablet Computer Holding Fixture * Issued Nov 7, 2017
- Provisional Patent No. 62/415,273 Aircraft Personal Content System Filed 10-31-16 •
 And associated Utility Patent application submitted
- Provisional Patent No. 62/530,727 Wall Mount System for Personal Electronic Devices
 Filed 7-10-17
- Provisional Patent No. 62/570,001 Wall Mount System for Personal Electronic Devices
- US Patent Applications Nos. 15795710, 16031198, 16031195, 29577297, 29577300,
 13476275, 11974149, 11974087, 11974086, and 11974088
- All STC documentation and data including all manuals, installation data, drawings,
 system documentation, aircraft documents, and manufacturing data
- All STCs connected with any of the foregoing intellectual property or with any aspect of the Innov8 system or components

PATENT REEL: 050566 FRAME: 0404

RECORDED: 09/30/2019